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No. 831, A.] [Published May 16, 1913.
CHAPTER 255.

AN ACT to amend section 459 of the statutes, relating to legal
school holidays and attendance upon institute or teachers’ as-
sociation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as folivws:

SecrioN 1. Section 459 of the statutes is amended to read:
Section 459. Twenty days of teaching shall constitute a school
month unless it be othierwise specified in the contract, and all
legal holidays, except the day of any primary election or any
general election occurring on school days shall be counted al-
though no school be taught; but school taught on legal holidays
shall not be counted for two school days, and no Saturday shall be
counted. The board may give to any teacher employed, without
deduction from his wages, the whole or any part of any time
spent by him in attending the sessions of any institute held in
the county embracing any part of the district, in attending o
school board convention, or in attending the meeting of any
teachers’ association, upon such teacher furnishing to the clerk,
to be filed by him, a certificate of regular attendance on such in-
stitute, school board convention, or teachers’ association, signed
hy the person conducting the institute or convention or by the
secretary of the association.

Secrion 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913,

No. 855, A.] [Published May 16, 1913.
CHAPTER 256.

AN ACT to amend section 850 of the statutes, relating to com-
pensation of town officers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly. do enact as follows:

SecrioN 1. Section 850 of the statutes is amended to read:
Section 850. The compensation of supervisors shall be fired by
the annuql town meeting. The clerks of the polls and town
clerks shall be entitled to & compensation of two dollars per day,
and at the same rate for parts of a day for each day and for each
part of a day actually and necessarily devoted by them to the
serviee of the town and in the discharge of any of the duties of
their respective offices required of them by law, * * * qun-
less the town shall have fixed a different compensation at the
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annual town meeting. If the touwn meecting shall fail {o fir the
compensation of supervisors, the same shall be three dollars per
day and at a stmilar rate for parts of a day; and no town officer
shall be entitled to pay for acting in more than one official capac-
ity or office at the same time.

SecrioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1913,

No. 913, A.] [Published May 16, 1913.
. CHAPTER 257%.
AN ACT to create section 169s of the statutes, providing for co-
operation hetween state officers and departments.
The people of the Stale of Wisconstn, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to
read : Section 169s. 1. Whenever any two or more commissions,
eommissioners or officers of the state may so .determine by or-
der, such commissions, commissioners or officers may codperate
in performing any specific work assigned to any one or more of
such commissions, commissioners or officers and -make such as-
signments of employees to such work as shall be found for the
best interests of the public service.

2. Every such order shall be filed with the secretary of state
and a report of all work done through such codperation shall
be filed at the end of each calendar vear with the secretary of
state,

SecTioN 2. This act shall take effeet and be in foree from and

after its passage and publication.
Approved May 14, 1913.

No. 946, A.] [Published May 16, 1913.

CHAPTER 258.
AN ACT to amend subdivision (a) of section 4560a—16 of the
statutes, relating to shipments of deer.
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Scnate and

Assembly, dn enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision (a) of seetion 4560a—16 of the stat-
utes is amended to read: (Section 4560a—16) (a) Any carcass
or part of careass of any deer hetween the third day of December
and the suceeeding twelfth day of November, provided, that the
shipments of green hides or green heads of deer are not to bhe
had in possession after January third or hetween January third



